**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

**SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.** 

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### COMPLAINT CASE NO.0191 OF 2020

Shri Bhagwant Singh, S/o Shri Dharam Singh # 5748, Street No.6 ½, Guru Arjan Dev Nagar. Samrala Chow, LUDHIANA. (9878128027)

Versus

...Complainant

#### Public Information Officer.

O/o Director. Public Instructions (Secondary), Punjab School Education Board Complex, Phase-8, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali),

...Respondent

### HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of both the parties.

#### ORDER:

2.

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 19.08.2020.

The Complainant is absent for today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission.

The PIO is absent for the 02<sup>nd</sup> time consecutively without any intimation to the 3. Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed

seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.

4. In view of the above, the Respondent – PIO is directed to be present personally and file a written reply in response to the Notice of the Commission, on the next date of hearing, failing Show Cause Notice will be

The case is adjourned to 29.10.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX 5. MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to represent their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 08.10.2020

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

**SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.** 

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### COMPLAINT CASE NO.0360 OF 2020

Shri Tejinder Singh (9041004313) Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, PHILLAUR-144410

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Principal. MGM Public School. Urban Estate, Phase-1, DUGRI, Ludhiana-141002

...Respondent

#### HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

None on behalf of both the parties. PRESENT:

ORDER:

2.

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 19.08.2020.

The Complainant is absent for today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission.

The PIO is absent for the 02<sup>nd</sup> time consecutively without any intimation to the 3. Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.

4. In view of the above, the Respondent – PIO is directed to be present personally and file a written reply in response to the Notice of the Commission, on the next date of hearing, failing Show Cause Notice will be issued.

5. The case is adjourned to 29.10.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX

MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to represent their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 08.10.2020

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO.0680 OF 2020

Versus

Shri Maninder Singh S/o Shri Sudagar Singh Village Kundur, Tehsil & District Ludhiana. (9815160050)

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o District Education Officer (SE), Ludhiana.

### First Appellate Authority,

O/o Director, Public Instructions (Secondary), Punjab School Education Board Complex, Phase-8, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

### HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT**: Sh. Maninder Singh Deol, Appellant. S. Gurdarshan Singh, Clerk O/o D.E.O. (S.E.), Ludhiana for the Respondents.

#### ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 19.08.2020.

- 2. The appellant states that information in regard to point No.1 only is received and rest of the information is to be supplied by the Respondents..
- 3. The Respondent states that the demanded information is not specific. He also states that whatever information available in their record has already been supplied to the appellant and no more information is available with them.
- 4. The Respondent-PIO is directed to supply the remaining information to the appellant by registered post under intimation to the Commission otherwise file a proper affidavit duly attested by the Notary stating therein that whatever information regarding the instant RTI has been supplied and no more information is available in their record failing which show cause notice will be issued against him.

Cont...Pg2

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

**SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.** 

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



<u>- 2 -</u>

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 0680 OF 2020

5.

The case is adjourned to 29.10.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX

MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to present their case

accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 08.10.2020

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

**SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.** 

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

#### APPEAL CASE NO.0733 OF 2020

Versus

Shri Gagandeep Singh Threeke, (9780471680) SCO No.26, Shant Park, Main Sua Road, Threeke, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Deputy Excise & Taxation Commissioner, LUDHIANA.

### First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Excise & Taxation Commissioner, LUDHIANA.

...Respondents

### HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT**: Shri Gagandeep Singh Threeke, the appellant Shri Karambir Singh, ETO Ludhiana-I and Shri Kohli, ETO, Ludhiana-II, on behalf of the Respondents.

#### ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 19.08.2020.

2. The Appellant states that the demanded information has not been provided by the Respondents till date.

3. Both the representatives of the Respondents orally state that the demanded information is not specific.

4. Both the representatives of the Respondents are hereby directed to submit their point-wise written reply before the next date of hearing. They are also directed to be present personally on the next date of hearing failing which strict action shall be initiated against them under the provisions of RTI Act 2005.

5. The case is adjourned to **05.11.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 08.10.2020



**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 692 OF 2020

Shri Nathu Ram, (9463822000) S/o Shri Mahavir Singh, Village Taja Patti, Teh. Abohar, District Fazilka.

Versus

...Appellant

**Public Information Officer**, O/o District Education Officer (S

O/o District Education Officer (SE), FAZILKA.

### First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Public Instructions (Secondary), Punjab School Education Board Complex, Phase-8, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

### HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT:** Sh. Nathu Ram, Appellant. Shri Atul Arora, Superintendent, on behalf of the Respondents.

#### ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 19.08.2020.

2. The Appellant states that irrelevant information has been provided to him.

3. The representative of the Respondents appears for today's hearing and states that

information is ready and the appellant be directed to visit their office and collect the same.

4. The Respondent – PIO is directed to supply the information duly attested by

registered post to the appellant today itself with a copy to the Commission. The Respondent - PIO

is further directed to present this case personally and provide the relevant and requisite information

to the Appellant, before the next date of hearing, under intimation to the Commission, failing which strict action will be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

5. The case is adjourned to **05.11.2020 at 11:00 AM** through **CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No. 913428845.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 08.10.2020

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

**SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.** 

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO.0921 OF 2020

Shri Sohan Singh (9872573505) S/o Shri Pala Singh Village Khasi Khurd, PO Kandiana Kalan, Tehsil & District Ludhiana.

Versus

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Principal, Shri Shankar Das Government Senior Secondary School, (Boys) Machhiwara, Distt. Ludhiana.

#### First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Public Instructions (Secondary), Punjab School Education Board Complex, Phase-8, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

#### HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

 PRESENT:
 None on behalf of the Appellant.

 Ms. Manpreet Kaur, Clerk, O/o Principal, SSS(Boys) Machhiwara.

#### ORDER:

This order may be read with the previous order dated 19.08.2020

2. The Respondent – PIO appears and orally states that the requisite information has already been provided to the appellant. She further states that photocopy of the Service book of Shri Sohan Singh, duly attested has also been sent to Commission which is received in the omission vide diary No.11134, dated 02.09.2020.

3. The Appellant is absent today. However, he is contacted over phone, who, in turn, states that he has not received the demanded information till date.

4. From the examination of the information sent by the respondents, it has transpired that the same should have been sent to the appellant by the Respondents.

5. Since the above information is taken on record of the case file, the appellant is directed to visit the Commission on any working and collect the same.

The case is adjourned to 10.11.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX
 MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.
 Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 08.10.2020 Copy to Intimation and Necessary action:-**The Public Information Officer,** O/o District Education Officer(SE), Ludhiana.

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

**SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.** 

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO.1022 OF 2020

Shri Sukhwinder Singh (9465650001) Parents Association (Regd) MACHHIWARA, District Ludhiana.

Versus

...Appellant

### Public Information Officer,

O/o Secretary, School Education Department, Punjab, Punjab Civil Secretariat-II, Sector -9, Chandigarh.

### First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary, School Education Department, Punjab, Punjab Civil Secretariat-II, Sector -9, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

### HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT:** Shri Sukhwinder Singh, the appellant None for the Respondents.

#### ORDER:

This order may be read with the previous order dated 19.08.2020.

2. The Appellant states that no information has been supplied by the respondents till date.

3. The Respondent is absent for the 02<sup>nd</sup> time consecutively without any intimation to the Commission.

4. In view of the above, the Respondent – PIO is directed to present this case personally and file a written reply in response to the Notice of the Commission, on the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

5. The case is adjourned to **05.11.2020 at 11:00 AM** through **CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No. 913428845.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 08.10.2020

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

#### **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

### APPEAL CASE NO.1216 OF 2020

Shri Jabir Singh (9888296107) Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh District Ludhiana.

Versus

...Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Director, Language Department Puniab.

Language Department Punjab, PATIALA.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Director, Language Department Punjab,

...Respondents

### HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT : None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER :

PATIALA.

This order may be read with the previous order dated 19.08.2020.

2. Both the parties are absent for today's hearing.

3. However, a phone from the representative of the respondents is received in the Commission submitting that his wife is admitted in the hospital, as such, he is unable to attend the hearing. He also requests the Commission to adjourn the case for another date.

4. Keeping in view of above, the representative of the respondents is directed to submit a written reply on the next date of hearing. He is further directed to be present personally to present the case on the next date of hearing failing which **show cause notice** to the Respondent-PIO will be issued under Section 20 of the RTI Act 2005.

5. The case is adjourned to 29.10.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX
 MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.
 Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 08.10.2020



**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

**SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.** 

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO.1310 OF 2020

Shri Jabir Singh (9888296107) Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh District Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o District Language Officer, Language Department Punjab, PATIALA.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o District Language Officer, Language Department Punjab, PATIALA.

...Respondents

### HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT : None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER :

This order may be read with the previous order dated 19.08.2020.

2. Both the parties are absent for today's hearing.

3. However, a phone from the representative of the respondents is received in the Commission submitting that his wife is admitted in the hospital, as such, he is unable to attend the hearing. He also requests the Commission to adjourn the case for another date.

4. Keeping in view of above, the representative of the respondents is directed to submit a written reply on the next date of hearing. He is further directed to be present personally to present the case on the next date of hearing failing which **show cause notice** to the Respondent-PIO will be issued under Section 20 of the RTI Act 2005.

5. The case is adjourned to 29.10.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX
 MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.
 Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 08.10.2020